Oneida Business Committee Agenda Request

1. Meeting Date Requested: 8 / 23 / 18

2. General Information:
Session: Open [] Executive - See instructions for the applicable laws, then choose one:

Agenda Header: [Reports

[] Accept as Information only

Action - please describe:

Approval of of Report. Quarterly reports are required of the Oneida Police Commission to the Oneida
Business Committee.

3. Supporting Materials
Report [] Resolution [[] Contract

[ Other:

—_

13rd Quarterly Report April, May, June 2018 3.

[] Business Committee signature required

4. Budget Information
[] Budgeted - Tribal Contribution [] Budgeted - Grant Funded [] Unbudgeted

5. Submission

Authorized Sponsor / Liaison:  |Lisa Summers Council Member

Primary Requestor/Submitter: ~ Sandra Reveles, Chairwoman

Your Name, Title / Dept. or Tribal Member

Additional Requestor: Lois Strong- Vice Chairman

Name, Title / Dept.

Additional Requestor:

Name, Title / Dept.
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Sandra Reveles, President Lisa Summers, Primary Liaison
Lois Strong, Vice President Ernest Stevens, Primary Liaison
Beverly Anderson, Secretary Daniel Guzman, Alternate
Kory Wesaw, Member

Vacant Member

Oneida Police Commission

3" Quarterly Report - April, May, June 2018
Due August 14th for August 23,2018

CONTACT FOR REPORT
Sandra Reveles/Carol Silva
MINUTES

All approved meeting minutes are submitted to the Tribal Secretary’s office quarterly from
October 2017 to March 2018. Meetings are held the 4™ (fourth) Wednesday of the month at
5:00PM at Ridge View Plaza, Suite 4. Meetings are open to the public except for Executive
Session.

SPECIAL EVENTS/MEETINGS

e The Bylaws were approved on March 2002. The Police Commission is still working on
the Bylaws due to the upcoming revisions of the Comprehensive Policy Governing
Boards, Committees and Commission.. The LOC may be submitting the policy for
approved in August 2018.

e The Chief of Police is required to attend all regular monthly meetings. This requirement
ensures the needs of the department are being met and enables the supervision of the
Chief of Police.

e On 10-30-17 aboard member resigned and the position was posted and deadline of Dec
15,2017. There were no applicants. It was reposted with a deadline of February 9,
2018. There was one applicant that was not selected. The position again is being reposed
with a deadline of May 11, 2018. As of June no selection has not been made. .

e Budget: Asof May 31,2008 amount spent was $38,976. We are currently operating
within our budgeted projections.

e  Approved Purchase Orders, SOP’S, Training requests, Hiring, interviews, strategic triennial
budgeting, etc.

1. Staffing




The following is a list of positions that the Police Department is authorized and the amount that
are staffed as of June.

Position Authorized Staffed Action
Chief

Assistant Chief

Lieutenant

Sergeant

Detective/Sergeant

Patrol Officer

DARE Officer

PSLO

Community Resource Officer
Office Manager

Admin Assistant

Dispatch Supervisor
Dispatcher

Gang Task Force Coordinator
Total
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Patrol (Sergeants and Police Officers) work 12 hour shifts 6a-6p or 6p-6a 3days on 4 days off.
Dispatch (Dispatch Supervisor and Dispatcher) work a rotation of 5 days on, 3 days off. Shifts
are 6a-2p, 2p-10p, and 10p to 6a. There are 2-3 officers per shift and 1-2 Dispatchers per shift.

Chief, Assistant Chief, Lieutenant, Detective Sergeant, DARE, PSLO, Office Manager, and
Admin Assistant work normal business hours. Community Resource Officer and Gang Task
Force Coordinator work normal business hours, but is available at different times due to
programming in the community that may need to be attended.

2. BUDGET/GRANTS
FY 18 Budget - $3,959,621 (97% tribal contribution, 2.5% BIA funding, 0.5% grants)
YTD UNDERSPENT: $ (98.488.00)

Tribal Contribution and overall expenses YTD underspent $98,488.00
Payroll/Fringe benefits YTD underspent $68,672.00

3. Grants
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Currently spending out County Tribal assistance grants for both Brown and Outagamie
counties. Waiting on Coordinated Tribal Assistance solicitation (CTAS) grant decision.

4. Incident Type Description

CRIME PREVENTION
TRAFFIC STOP

TRAFFIC SAFETY INCIDENTS

ASSIST

BUILDING SECURITY
ANIMAL

WELFARE CHECK
MOTORIST ASSIST
MEDICAL
MISCELLANEOUS
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE
RECKLESS DRIVING
SUSPICIOUS SITUATION
WARRANT

ALARM

ACCIDENT

DRUGS

DISTURBANCE
TRAFFIC HAZARD
THEFT

911 HANG UP
JUVENILE COMPLAINTS
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
TRESPASSING

DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE

CIVIL PROCESS
HARASSMENT

CIVIL MATTER
LOST/FOUND
SUSPICIOUS PERSON
911 ASSIST
ORDINANCE

Qtr 3
APR,MAY,JUNE
2017
1171
376
319
166
128
119
104
83
71
55
55
47
45
45
41
41
39
38
38
37
36
32
29
22
20
19
18
17
13
13
12
11

Qtr 3
APR,MAY,JUN
2018

753
194
200
150
121
117
90
120
67
47
50
47
44
28
35
34
39
50
36
38
36
29
21
11
19
22
8
24
15
19
5
10

% Change

-36%
-48%
-37%
-10%
-5%
2%
-13%
31%
-6%
-15%
-9%
0%
2%
-38%
-15%
-17%
0%
24%
-5%
3%
0%
-9%
-28%
-50%
-5%
14%
-56%
29%
13%
32%
-58%
-9%
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SEX OFFENSE

FIRE ALARM

ALCOHOL

OPEN DOOR

RUNAWAY

TRANSPORT

VIOLATION OF COURT ORDER
WEAPON

ABANDONED VEHICLE
FIRE CALL

FRAUD

DISORDERLY CONDUCT
NOISE COMPLAINT
EMERGENCY COMMITTAL
MISSING PERSON
BURGLARY

BATTERY

FIREWORKS

DEATH

DISTURBANCE WITH WEAPON
RETAIL THEFT

PARKING COMPLAINT
COMPUTER CRIME

AUTO THEFT

ACCIDENT WITH INJURY
FORGERY

5. CUSTODIAL ARRESTS

BROWN COUNTY THIS 1/4
LAST 1/4

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY THIS
1/4
LAST 1/4

Total

97
150

74
61
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Alcohol
Related

36
43

22

16
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Drug Related

37
76

28

3

-10%
78%
25%
-57%
42%
-50%
45%
-50%

0%
44%
0%
33%
-25%
0%
67%
0%
50%
0%

-100%
-50%
86%
92%

-100%
75%

89%
100%

Gang Related
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Note: Some may be drug, alcohol and gang related arrests and theses only show the
number of arrests, but may be counted more than once.

6. TRAFFIC CITATIONS This 1/4 Last 1/4
BROWN 51 73
OUTAGAMIE 17 18
TRIBAL CITATIONS 5 4
7. RESPONSE TIMES This 1/4 Last 1/4
EMERGENCY 5:20 5:42
NON EMERGENCY 8:47 8:29
8. MUTUAL AID This 1/4 Last 1/4
150 162
9. DRUG OVERDOSES This 1/4 Last 1/4
2 0
9a. This 1/4 (2) Meth/Cocaine. Heroin, Meth & Cocaine. No Narcan administered
9b. Last1/4 (0)

10. Mutual Aid

All the sworn staff is deputized in Brown County — if a request is made for our Officers to
respond off the Reservation, we are able to do so within Brown County. We are able to request
Mutual Aid from other jurisdictions outside the reservation in time of need.

In Outagamie County, the Officers are deputized within the reservation boundaries — the Officers
are not able to respond outside of the boundaries of the reservation. We are only able to request
assistance from Outagamie County and if additional assistance is required, the Outagamie
County Sheriff’s Department would have to make the request.

11.  Activity/Training
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We have two officers in field training and one officer who did not complete field training and
was separated. Dispatch trainee also did not complete training and resigned. All staff completed
yearly mandated training hours. We are transitioning to a new records management system,
Spillman. Officer Latsi Hill remains involved with the Tribal Action Plan (TAP) as it moves
forward toward implementation. We currently have officer and dispatcher posted for the hiring
process.

12. Oneida Gang Task Force Coordinator

Youth participate in cutrent events, and group activities that revolve around self-esteem, defining
their triggers, and learning better strategies to deal with day to day life.

Continuous work on the TAP, we are currently working on goal 5, Youth development in an
effort to create more programming after school, on weekends and during the summer to provide
intervention and prevention for the Nation’s youth.

13. Conservation

Calls For Service: 8

Calls For Service included animal calls, hunting, fishing and trapping violations
Contacts: 30

Contacts made during calls for service and patrol

Citations: 0

Warnings: 2

Warnings issued for minor fishing violations

Instructed Hunter Safety and Education classes

Attended Native American Fish and Wildlife training.

14. Internal Security

There were 986 Incident Reports during the 3™ quarter April, May, June 2018. The following is
in part, a breakdown:

Customer/Employee Dispute 05 Emergency Drop 23
Keywatcher 300 Lost/Missing Item 04
Medical 117 Procedure Infraction 126
Property Damage 27 Customer Removal 125
Suspicious Activity 84 Suspicious Currency 14
Unsecure Door 13 Variance 57
Vehicle Assists 86 Alarm 01
Power Outage 04
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